p= Rs. 40, pd = 15, d= 0.02, z=0.40, λ= 10000, θ=0.05, x = Rs.

5, y=0.05, v1=0.30, v2 = 0.50, R = 0.06,  Ie = 0.12, Ip=0.15, M

= 0.15 in appropriate units. The optimal value of T* =0.1815,

Profit*= Rs. 19193.6138 and optimum order quantity Q* =

90.8623.

Case IV: Considering A= Rs.100, a = 500, b=0.05, c=Rs. 25,

p= Rs. 40, pd = 15, d= 0.02, z = 0.40, λ= 10000, θ=0.05, x =

Rs. 5, y=0.05, v1=0.30, v2 = 0.50, R = 0.06,  Ie = 0.12, Ip =

0.15, M = 0.22 in appropriate units. The optimal value of T*

=0.1784, Profit*= Rs. 19359.6122 and optimum order

quantity Q* = 89.3083.

 The second order conditions given in equation (35)

are also satisfied. The graphical representation of the

concavity of the profit function is also given.

Case I

T and Profit

Graph 1

Case II

T and Profit

Graph 2

Case III

T and Profit

Graph 3

Case IV

T and Profit

Graph 4

V. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

On the basis of the data given in example above we

have studied the sensitivity analysis by changing the

following parameters one at a time and keeping the rest fixed.

Table 1

Case – I

Sensitivity Analysis

Para

meter
% T Profit Q

a

+20% 0.1706 22863.0081 102.4781

+10% 0.1783 20910.0586 98.1839

-10% 0.1972 17011.4996 88.8605

-20% 0.2092 15066.7085 83.8016

x

+20% 0.1794 18914.2236 89.8096

+10% 0.1831 18936.5699 91.6644

-10% 0.1912 18982.7737 95.7253

-20% 0.1956 19006.6420 97.9315

+20% 0.1863 18956.1992 93.2922

+10% 0.1867 18957.8164 93.4811

International Journal of Latest Technology in Engineering, Management & Applied Science (IJLTEMAS)

Volume VI, Issue VII, July 2017 | ISSN 2278-2540

www.ijltemas.in Page 178

θ -10% 0.1873 18961.0595 93.7581

-20% 0.1897 18962.6853 93.9466

A

+20% 0.2049 18857.3815 102.5952

+10% 0.1962 18907.2453 98.2324

-10% 0.1774 19014.3160 88.8070

-20% 0.1672 19072.3486 83.6944

λ

+20% 0.1870 18959.5146 93.6196

+10% 0.1870 18959.4791 93.6196

-10% 0.1870 18959.3844 93.6196

-20% 0.1870 18959.3194 93.6196

R

+20% 0.1833 18937.5129 91.7646

+10% 0.1851 18948.4206 92.6671

-10% 0.1889 18970.5637 94.5722

-20% 0.1909 18981.8057 95.5750

M

+20% 0.1868 18975.1024 93.5194

+10% 0.1869 18967.2479 93.5695

-10% 0.1871 18951.6682 93.6697

-20% 0.1871 18943.9431 93.6697

Table 2

Case – II

Sensitivity Analysis

Para

meter
% T Profit Q

a

+20% 0.1694 22935.9459 101.7564

+10% 0.1771 20976.5903 97.5222

-10% 0.1960 17065.3367 88.3190

-20% 0.2080 15114.2579 83.3201

x

+20% 0.1783 18974.6619 88.2556

+10% 0.1820 18996.8997 91.1129

-10% 0.1900 19042.7924 95.1237

-20% 0.1944 19066.5107 97.3299

θ

+20% 0.1852 19016.3979 92.7405

+10% 0.1855 19017.9975 92.8793

-10% 0.1862 19021.2050 93.2067

-20% 0.1865 19022.8130 93.3453

A

+20% 0.2038 18916.9497 102.0435

+10% 0.1950 18967.0951 97.6307

-10% 0.1762 19074.8331 88.2055

-20% 0.1660 19133.2713 83.0930

λ

+20% 0.1859 19019.6775 93.0681

+10% 0.1859 19019.6422 93.0681

-10% 0.1858 19019.5481 93.0180

-20% 0.1858 19019.4835 93.0180

R

+20% 0.1822 18997.7687 91.2132

+10% 0.1840 19008.6307 92.1156

-10% 0.1878 19030.6793 94.0207

-20% 0.1898 19041.8722 95.0234

M

+20% 0.1853 19048.7788 92.7673

+10% 0.1856 19034.1238 92.9177

-10% 0.1861 19005.2065 93.1684

-20% 0.1863 18990.9432 93.2687

Table 3

Case – III

Sensitivity Analysis

Para
meter

% T Profit Q

a

+20% 0.1646 23147.7306 98.8695

+10% 0.1725 21169.3920 94.9859

-10% 0.1919 17220.7636 86.4688

-20% 0.2042 15251.3138 81.7955

+20% 0.1742 19149.7227 87.2030

+10% 0.1777 19171.4422 88.9574

x -10% 0.1856 19216.2668 92.9177

-20% 0.1899 19239.4340 95.0735

θ

+20% 0.1809 19190.5013 90.5837

+10% 0.1812 19192.0562 90.7230

-10% 0.1818 19195.1740 91.0015

-20% 0.1821 19196.7369 91.1406

A

+20% 0.1998 19088.7389 100.0376

+10% 0.1909 19139.9170 95.5750

-10% 0.1716 19250.2429 85.8998

-20% 0.1611 19310.3457 80.6373

λ

+20% 0.1815 19193.6896 90.8623

+10% 0.1815 19193.6551 90.8623

-10% 0.1815 19193.5633 90.8623

-20% 0.1815 19193.5000 90.8623

R

+20% 0.1779 19172.0499 89.0576

+10% 0.1797 19182.7796 89.9600

-10% 0.1834 19204.5556 91.8148

-20% 0.1853 19215.6082 92.7673

M

+20% 0.1790 19263.5796 89.6090

+10% 0.1803 19228.2637 90.2607

-10% 0.1826 19159.6171 91.4137

-20% 0.1835 19126.2628 91.8649

Table 4

Case – IV

Sensitivity Analysis

From the table we observe that as parameter a increases/

decreases average total profit and optimum order quantity also

increases/ decreases for all the four cases.

Also, we observe that with increase and decrease in the value

of x and R, there is corresponding decrease/ increase in total

profit and optimum order quantity for all the four cases.

Para

meter
% T Profit Q

a

+20% 0.1629 23348.5987 97.8472

+10% 0.1701 21352.8950 93.6626

-10% 0.1880 17369.1244 84.7090

-20% 0.1993 15381.9131 79.8297

x

+20% 0.1718 19316.3978 86.0000

+10% 0.1750 19337.8026 87.6040

-10% 0.1820 19381.8503 91.1129

-20% 0.1858 19404.5430 93.0180

θ

+20% 0.1778 19356.5598 89.0289

+10% 0.1781 19358.0849 89.1686

-10% 0.1786 19361.1418 89.3977

-20% 0.1789 19362.6738 89.5373

A

+20% 0.1953 19252.5804 97.7811

+10% 0.1870 19304.8844 93.6196

-10% 0.1693 19417.1377 84.7470

-20% 0.1596 19477.9425 79.8856

λ

+20% 0.1784 19359.6867 89.3083

+10% 0.1784 19359.6528 89.3083

-10% 0.1784 19359.5625 89.3083

-20% 0.1784 19359.5005 89.3083

R

+20% 0.1750 19338.2763 87.6040

+10% 0.1767 19348.8936 88.4561

-10% 0.1801 19370.4350 90.1605

-20% 0.1819 19381.3652 91.0628

M

+20% 0.1784 19465.2141 89.3083

+10% 0.1784 19412.4131 89.3083

-10% 0.1784 19306.8112 89.3083

-20% 0.1784 19254.0103 89.3083

International Journal of Latest Technology in Engineering, Management & Applied Science (IJLTEMAS)

Volume VI, Issue VII, July 2017 | ISSN 2278-2540

www.ijltemas.in Page 179

Also, we observe that with increase and decrease in the value

of θ, there is corresponding decrease/ increase in total profit

and almost no change in optimum order quantity for all the

four cases.

From the table we observe that as parameter A increases/

decreases average total profit decreases/ increases and

optimum order quantity increases/ decreases for all the four

cases.

From the table we observe that as parameter λ increases/

decreases there is very minor change in average total profit

and no change in optimum order quantity for all the four